
 
 

  

  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 22 September 2021 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Cllr W Armitage  
Cllr S Clough 
Cllr M Roe 
Cllr K Tait 
Cllr M E Thacker   

 
Cllr N Barker  
Cllr P R Kerry 
Cllr G Morley   
 

 
Cllr R Shipman  

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 28 July 2021. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
4   Report of the External Auditors - Mazars   

 
a.   Audit Completion Report 2020/21  (Pages 9 - 47) 

 
5   Reports of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager   

 
a.   Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report  (Pages 48 - 59) 

 
b.   External Review of Internal Audit  (Pages 60 - 90) 

 
c.   Monitoring the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  (Pages 91 - 

111) 
 

d.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports  (Pages 112 - 119) 
 

e.   Review of Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 120 - 131) 
 

6   Report of the Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service   
 

a.   Risk Management  (Pages 132 - 153) 
 

7   Report of the Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer   
 

a.   Annual Statement of Accounts  (Pages 154 - 326) 
 

b.   Assessment of Going Concern 2020/21  (Pages 327 - 333) 
 

8   Reports of the Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer   
 

a.   Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 334 - 386) 
 

b.   Corporate Work Programme 2021-2022  (Pages 387 - 392) 
 

9   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   
 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. The most up-to-date 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via the following link: 

 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 

10   To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

11   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committtee is 
scheduled to take place on 3 November 2021. 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3



1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Michael Roe (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Gerry Morley 
Councillor Kevin Tait  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
A Bashir Improvement Officer 
P Davis Senior Auditor - Internal Audit 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
 
AUD
16/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Barker and R Shipman. 
 

AUD
17/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interest, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 
No declarations were made at this meeting. 
 

AUD
18/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 28 April 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

AUD
19/2
1-22 

Change in Order of Agenda Items 
 
The Chair, in agreement with the other Members of the Committee, changed the 
order of the agenda items as set out within these Minutes. 
 

AUD
20/2
1-22 

Performance Management - Quarter 1 
 
The Committee welcomed the Improvement Officer to the meeting to report 
the Quarter 1 outturns for the Council Plan. 
 
Out of the 81 targets: 50 (61%) were on track; 10 (13%) had been affected by 
Covid-19; 2 (3%) had been achieved; 3 (4%) were overdue; 1 (1%) had not 
been started; and 15 (19%) had been achieved previously.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
The Committee commented that some of the targets had been reported in 
previous reports, and were concerned about the number of targets which had 
been affected by Covid-19. Members agreed that some targets seemed 
irrelevant to the Pandemic, such as target SER12 in respect of car parking, 
and stated they would like to see a reduction in Covid-19 affected targets as 
we moved to a post pandemic world.  
 
RESOLVED – That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2019-2023 
targets be noted.  
 

AUD
21/2
1-22 

Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the 2020/21 Internal 
Audit Plan 
 
The Senior Auditor presented a report which updated Members on the 
progress made by the Internal Audit Consortium in respect of the 2020/21 
Internal Audit Plan.  
 
The Committee discussed report reference number N018 in respect of 
Network Security and Policies and the reasonable assurance level given. 
Members were informed that there had been a National Cyber Security Audit 
following cyber-attacks on other local authorities, and although nothing of 
concern was raised, there were a number of recommendations that needed to 
be implemented to improve security further. The Committee noted that the 
Council had been accredited with a Public Services Network (PSN) 
Compliance Certificate. 
 
The Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation commented that a report 
was due to be published in regards to the security issues at Redcar and 
Cleveland Borough Council. The Officer would bring the report and a 
supplementary document which outlined lessons learnt from the incident to 
better prepare us in the future.  It was agreed that this would be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AUD
22/2
1-22 

Risk Management 
 
The Committee received a report which updated Members of the current 
position regarding Risk Management arrangements and the Strategic Risk 
Register as at July 2021. 
 
Members discussed risk reference STR14 (cyber security) which had recently 
been added to the Strategic Risk Register, and the steps the Authority was 
taking to ensure it was secure from cyber criminals.  The Committee enquired 
about training given to staff, and were informed that employees were given 
training on data protection and security during their induction. 
 
The Committee raised concerns that area of risk reference STR10 in respect 
of safeguarding did not cover its wide ranging and complex nature. It was 
stated, for example, that issues such as radicalisation were not mentioned. 
Members agreed that more needed to be done to manage the risk, and as 

Page 5



3 

such requested a more comprehensive assessment be brought back to the 
Committee later in the Municipal Year and added to the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report and the Strategic Risk 
Register as at July 2021. 
 

AUD
23/2
1-22 

Finance Management Code 
 
The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer presented a 
report which informed the Committee of the requirements of the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code. 
 
Members had a wide ranging discussion on the recommendations raised 
which were being implemented during 2021/22. The Committee requested 
that regular updates be provided during the course of the Municipal Year in 
respect of recommendation 2 (benchmarking). 
 
The Committee enquired about benchmarking arrangements, and the most 
appropriate way of drawing comparisons with similar local authorities. Several 
formats involving seven key areas were discussed which included graphical 
demonstrations.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the publication of the Financial 
Management Code. 
 

AUD
24/2
1-22 

Financial Outturn 2020-21 
 
Members received a report which informed the Committee of the contents of 
the Financial Outturn 2021/22 which would be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 29 July 2021.  
 
The Committee discussed table 6 of the report, in particular, efficiencies 
identified and the budget shortfall. Members expressed concern in regards to 
the projected budget shortfall, and agreed that they would like to see an 
action plan which outlined how the Council intended to meet the shortfall. The 
Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer agreed to bring an 
action plan to the Committee’s December meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report and make any comments 
that they believe to be appropriate with regards to the attached report as 
presented to Cabinet on 29 July 2021.  
 

AUD
25/2
1-22 

Corporate Debt Q1 2021-2022 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the 
corporate debt position as at 30 June 2021. 
 
The Committee noted the debt owed to the Council, and heard that some debt 
had not been written off due to changes to housing benefit and universal 
credit by the Department for Work and Pensions.  
 
Members enquired about the number of cases of overpaid housing benefit. 

Page 6



4 

The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer agreed to bring 
a report to the Committee at a future meeting which outlined overpaid housing 
benefit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report concerning the Council’s 
corporate debt position as at 30 June 2021. 
 

AUD
26/2
1-22 

Corporate Work Programme 2021-2022 
 
The Chair requested that additional items be placed on the Committee’s Work 
Programme as discussed in the meeting. The additional items included 
reports on the Council’s IT security, safeguarding, benchmarking, projected 
budget shortfall, and overpaid housing benefit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

AUD
27/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

AUD
28/2
1-22 

Matters of Urgency 
 
No urgent items were discussed at the meeting. 
 

AUD
29/2
1-22 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on 22 September 2021.  
 

AUD
30/2
1-22 

Audit Progress Report - Mazars 
 
The Committee considered a report from Mazars which provided an update on 
their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AUD
31/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

AUD
32/2
1-22 

Sharley Park Leisure Centre 
 
The Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation was present at the 
meeting to update the Committee on the proposed redevelopment of Sharley 
Park Leisure Centre. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the update on Sharley Park 
redevelopment. 

Page 7



5 

 

Page 8



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
22 September 2021 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council – Audit Completion Report  

 
Report of the External Auditor 

 
Classification:  This report is public 
 
Report By:  Mike Norman, Audit Manager, Mazars 
 
Contact Officer:  as above 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee with a copy 
of the audit completion report provided by our external auditors Mazars in respect 
of the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

 To secure the approval of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to the Management Representation Letter to be provided by the 
Council to Mazars. 

 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee gives its 

consideration to the attached report from the Councils external auditors, Mazars.  
 

2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the Letter 
of Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) 
and authorise the Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 
 

Legal including Data Protection     Yes   No  
 
The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that following a Government consultation 
exercise, this year the Council is required to complete and approve the audited 
Statement of Accounts by the 30 September 2021. 
 
On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Counci
[...]
enda 8 

   

 Total IT 14 

 
 
 2021/22 

 Fraud and Corruption  

   

 National Fraud Initiative 5 

   

 Total Fraud & Corruption 5 

   

 Corporate / Cross Cutting Issues  

   

 Business Continuity 8 

 Corporate Governance / Assurance Statement 2 

 Corporate Targets 10 

 Financial Advice / working groups 12 

 Safeguarding 8 

 Ethics 10 

 Health and Safety 12 

 Risk Management 7 

 Transformation Agenda 10 

   

 Total Corporate/Cross Cutting Issues 79 

   

 Special Investigations / Contingency 43 

  Apprenticeships / training 30 

 Audit Committee / Client Liaison 15 

 Grand Total  486 

 
 
Reserve Areas 
 
Taxi Licences 
VAT 
Sickness absence 
Leisure financial 
Cemeteries 
IT Disposal of old equipment 
********Waste Management – requested by NEDDC Audit Cttee to complete this year in 
respect of new recycling arrangements 

Page 119



 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

22nd September 2021 
 

Review of Internal Audit Charter  
 

Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Jenny.Williams@ne-Derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE  
 

To report to Members for information and approval the results of a review of 
the Internal Audit Charter. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
state that the Head of Internal Audit must periodically review the Internal Audit 
Charter and present it to the relevant Committee for approval.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  

1. That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

2. That subject to any comments Members may wish to make, that the Internal 
Audit Charter be agreed. 

 

3. That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or sooner 
in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 

 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder 
[...]
Council Plan.   
 

 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
  
1 Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 
1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which took effect from the 

1 April 2013 require that the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal 

audit must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1). 

1.2      The Internal Audit Charter was last formally approved by this Committee in 

September 2020. It was agreed that the Charter would be reviewed every 

year to ensure that it is kept up to date. 

1.3 There have been no updates to the PSIAS since the last review of the charter. 
 

1.4 The current Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and it is felt that it is still 
fit for purpose. In places the previous Charter referred to “internal control” or 
the “control environment”, these references have been replaced by the 
current best practice terminology which is “risk management, governance and 
internal control processes”. The other change is in respect of BDC Audit 
Committee now being the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 

1.5 The Internal Audit Charter is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to clearly set 

out the purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Internal Audit 
Consortium.  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122



 

 

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

Appendix 1                                                                       
 

Internal Audit Charter 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 
Click here to enter text. 
 
 

 

Page 123



1 

 
 

BOLSOVER, CHESTERFIELD AND NORTH 
[...]
ngs 

above) 

STR15 22/06/2021 Inherent Risk Score 

(Likelihood x Impact) 

  Residual Risk Score 

(Likelihood x Impact) 

  Risk Owner / 

Lead Officer 

SAMT / 

Political 

Leadership 

STR16 

Northwood JV failure to 

meet obligations as 

shareholder and directors of 

Northwood leading to failure 

in meeting company 

obligations and reduction in 

profits. 

 Turnover of  Council appointed 

Directors to Northwood instability in 

Company 

 Lack of accountability and 

understanding or business leading 

to lower/no profits/loss making 

 Appoint Directors for a minimum of 

3 years 

 Appoint Officer as Director rather 

than 2 Councillors (as originally 

One Councillor and one Officer) 

 \understand key financial and 

contractual risks 

Discuss with 

Leadership/Cabinet 

STR16 22/06/2021 Inherent Risk Score 

(Likelihood x Impact) 

  Residual Risk Score 

(Likelihood x Impact) 

  Risk Owner / 

Lead Officer 

SAMT / 

Political 

Leadership 

   

P
age 153



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
22 September 2021 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council – Statement of Accounts 2020/21  

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Resources 

 
Classification:  This report is public 
 
Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Head of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer:  as above 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 
To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, as attached as Appendix 1 
to this report.  
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the 

audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2020/21  
 
2. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation 

with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in order to ensure the 
finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by the Council’s 
external auditors Mazars to ensure completion of the Statement of Accounts by 
the statutory deadline of 30 September 2021. 

 
 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
Legal including Data Protection     Yes   No  
 

Page 154

Agenda Item 7a



 
 

The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that following a Government consultation 
exercise, this year the Council is required to complete and approve the audited 
Statement of Accounts by the 30 September 2021. 
 
On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
Staffing         Yes  No  
 
There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/A 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 

All  

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Sta
[...]
nue on the road to recovery. 
 
Business as usual services have continued throughout and whilst the pandemic has 
inevitably resulted in some delays there have been no major changes to our long term 
priorities and plans.  
 
 
 

The Council’s Plan for Recovery  
 

Page 326



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
22 September 2021 

 

North East Derbyshire District Council –Assessment of Going Concern 2020/21 

 
Report of the Head of Finance and Resources 

 
Classification:  This report is public 
 
Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Head of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer:  as above 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of an assessment of the Council as a ‘going concern’ for the 
purposes of producing the 2020/21 accounts. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee accepts the 

outcome of the Council’s Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the Council’s 
‘going concern’ status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and Risk         Yes  No  
 
There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
Legal including Data Protection     Yes   No  
 
The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that following a Government consultation 
exercise, this year the Council is required to complete and approve the audited 
Statement of Accounts by the 30 September 2021. 
 
On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  

Page 327

Agenda Item 7b



 
 

 
Staffing         Yes  No  
 
There are no st
[...]
and Monitoring 

Officer 
 
Contact Officer:  as above 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

 To seek the agreement of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to the conclusions and content of the Annual Governance Statement 
which it is proposed to incorporate within the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 
 

 To review the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

 To increase awareness of Governance issues amongst Members and Employees 
of the Council and more generally amongst all stakeholders. 

 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee consider the draft 

Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 and make any 
observations or recommendations which they consider to be appropriate prior to 
the final version being incorporated within the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the local 
Code of Corporate Governance as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

3. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee having reviewed 
the effectiveness of the Governance Framework are satisfied that the Council’s 
governance and internal control  arrangements are fit for purpose. 
 

4. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation 
with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in order to ensure the 

Page 334

Agenda Item 8a



 
 

finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by the Council’s 
external auditors Mazars to ensure completion of the Statement of Accounts by 
the statutory deadline of 30 September 2021. 
 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
  
IMPLICATIONS 
  
Finance and 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Pat Kerry Councillor Gerry Morley 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Assistant Director - Finance and Resources (Section 151 

Officer) 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
J Williams Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
N Calver Governance Manager 
D Stanton Governance Officer 
S Lee Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator 
 
AUD
33/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Roe and K Tait.   
 

AUD
34/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interest, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 
No declarations were made at this meeting. 
 

AUD
35/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 28 July 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

AUD
36/2
1-22 

Audit Completion Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee welcomed Mike Norman (Mazars) to the meeting to present 
the Audit Completion Report for the 2020/21 financial year. The report 
summarised the findings of Mazars in respect of their 2020/21 audit.  
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee gives its 

consideration to the attached report from the Council’s external auditors, 
Mazars. 

 



2 

2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve 
the letter of representation contained within the Audit Completion Report 
and authorise the Chief Financial Officer to sign the letter on behalf of 
the Council.  

 
 

AUD
37/2
1-22 

Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report which provided a 
summary of the internal audit work undertaken during 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager to deliver an annual internal audit opinion 
and report that can be used by the Organisation to inform its governance 
statement. 
 
The Committee noted that 73% of audits had been completed, and that all 19 
reports were given either substantial or reasonable assurance levels. 
 
Members enquired about how the audits were conducted given the challenges 
presented by the Pandemic. The Internal Audit Consortium Manager clarified 
that the internal audit was largely conducted remotely via zoom and electronic 
documents.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2020/21 
be noted. 
 

AUD
38/2
1-22 

External Review of Internal Audit 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report which informed 
Members of the results of the external review of internal audit that took place 
in May 2021.  
 
Members commented that they would like an interim report on the action plan 
to address the recommendations of the external review of internal audit at the 
January meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the results of the external review of internal audit be 
noted. 
 

AUD
39/2
1-22 

Monitoring the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
The Committee considered a summary of the internal audit recommendations 
made and implemented for the financial years 2018/19 – 2020/21 to date.  
 
Members expressed concern that climate change was marked as a low 
priority, and asked officers to note the climate emergency the Council 
declared at a previous Council meeting. There was a consensus that the 
implementation of the climate change recommendations should be considered 
a high priority. 
 
The Committee requested that if an audit was covid affected, that an 



3 

explanation be offered by officers as to why it was covid affected, and what 
was being done to mitigate it. 
 
Members requested a further update on the recommendations in six months. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AUD
40/2
1-22 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports 
 
Members were presented with a report which outlined progress in respect of 
the 2021/22 internal audit plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

AUD
41/2
1-22 

Review of Internal Audit Charter 
 
Members considered a report which outlined the results of a review of the 
Internal Audit Charter.  
 
The Committee was reminded that the Internal Audit Charter was last formally 
approved by the Committee in September 2020. It was agreed that the 
Charter would be reviewed every year to ensure that it was kept up to date.  
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1. That Members note the outcome of the review of the Internal Audit 

Charter. 
 
2. That subject to any comments Members wish to make, that the Internal 

Audit Charter be agreed. 
 
3. That the agreed Internal Audit Charter be reviewed in a years’ time or 

sooner in the event of any significant changes being made to the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
AUD
42/2
1-22 

Risk Management 
 
Members received a report which updated them of the current position 
regarding risk management arrangements and the Strategic Risk Register as 
at August 2021.  
 
The Committee discussed the current HGV driver shortage and the risk it 
posed to supplies in the District. Members considered whether the Council’s 
economic regeneration plan could encourage and promote employment in the 
sector.  
 
Members also enquired about the Rykneld Risk Register and board 
membership at Northwood Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AUD Annual Statement of Accounts 



4 

42/2
1-
221 

 
The Committee considered a report that requested the approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
Members had a wide ranging discussion on business rates, council tax, the 
general fund deficit, pension liability, and heritage assets.  
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
1. The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the 

audited statement of accounts in respect of 2020/21.  
 
2. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in 
order to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently being 
concluded by the Council’s external auditors Mazars to ensure 
completion of the Statement of Accounts by the statutory deadline of 30 
September 2021. 

 
AUD
43/2
1-22 

Assessment of Going Concern 2020/21 
 
The Head of Finance and Resources and Section 151 Officer presented a 
report which informed the Committee of an assessment of the Council as a 
‘going concern’ for the purposes of producing the 2020/21 accounts.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
accepts the outcome of the Council’s Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the 
Council’s ‘going concern’ status for the purpose of preparing the statement of 
accounts for 2020/21. 
 

AUD
44/2
1-22 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Members received a report which sought the agreement of the Committee to 
the conclusions and content of the Annual Governance Statement which it 
was proposed to incorporate within the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee consider the 

draft Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1 and make any 
observations or recommendations which they consider to be appropriate 
prior to the final version being incorporated within the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
2. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the 

local Code of Corporate Governance as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
3. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee having 

reviewed the effectiveness of the Governance Framework are satisfied that 
the Council’s governance and internal control  arrangements are fit for 



5 

purpose. 
 
4. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 

consultation with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee to agree any changes which may be 
necessary in order to ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently 
being concluded by the Council’s external auditors Mazars to ensure 
completion of the Statement of Accounts by the statutory deadline of 30 
September 2021. 

 
AUD
45/2
1-22 

Corporate Work Programme 2021-2022 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 

AUD
46/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

AUD
47/2
1-22 

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Council’s Strategic Partnership Coordinator was present at the meeting to 
clarify a decision in regards to a grant given to an external partner, Links 
CVS. 
 
The officer informed Members that Cabinet had agreed to maintain the budget 
given in grants to external partners. The service contract with Links CVS had 
ended on 30.09.21, with confirmation of this communicated in line with the 
Derbyshire Compact.  Links CVS had the opportunity to submit a tender for a 
contract which provided infrastructure support to NED voluntary and 
community sector (VCS) groups from 01.10.21 but no application was 
received. This opportunity was advertised through the established NEDDC 
Procurement Process.  
 
The Strategic Partnership Coordinator agreed to provide further information 
on the tendering process to Members. 
 

AUD
48/2
1-22 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of next meeting was scheduled to take place on 03 November 2021. 
 


